
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF 
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 

 

 

 

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services 
Access to the Public Records of the Reports of Decisions  

This Reports of Decisions document was retrieved from the Wisconsin Department of Safety and 
Professional Services website. These records are open to public view under Wisconsin’s Open 
Records law, sections 19.31-19.39 Wisconsin Statutes.  

Please read this agreement prior to viewing the Decision:  

  The Reports of Decisions is designed to contain copies of all orders issued by credentialing authorities 
within the Department of Safety and Professional Services from November, 1998 to the present. In addition, 

many but not all orders for the time period between 1977 and November, 1998 are posted. Not all orders 
issued by a credentialing authority constitute a formal disciplinary action.  

  Reports of Decisions contains information as it exists at a specific point in time in the Department of 
Safety and Professional Services data base. Because this data base changes constantly, the Department is 
not responsible for subsequent entries that update, correct or delete data. The Department is not 
responsible for notifying prior requesters of updates, modifications, corrections or deletions. All users have 
the responsibility to determine whether information obtained from this site is still accurate, current and 
complete.  

  There may be discrepancies between the online copies and the original document. Original documents should be 

consulted as the definitive representation of the order's content. Copies of original orders may be obtained by 

mailing requests to the Department of Safety and Professional Services, PO Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935. 

The Department charges copying fees. All requests must cite the case number, the date of the order, and 

respondent's name as it appears on the order.  

  Reported decisions may have an appeal pending, and discipline may be stayed during the appeal. 
Information about the current status of a credential issued by the Department of Safety and 
Professional Services is shown on the Department's Web Site under “License Lookup.” 
  
    The status of an appeal may be found on court access websites at: 
    http://ccap.courts.state.wi.us/InternetCourtAccess and http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca 
 

 Records not open to public inspection by statute are not contained on this website.  

By viewing this document, you have read the above and agree to the use of the Reports of Decisions 
subject to the above terms, and that you understand the limitations of this on-line database.  

Correcting information on the DSPS website: An individual who believes that information on the website is 

inaccurate may contact DSPS@wisconsin.gov 

 

http://wcca.wicourts.gov/index.xsl
http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca
mailto:DSPS@wisconsin.gov


^— s

STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE. THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING

IN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
• AGAINST

AMENDED ORDER FIXING COSTS
BRIDGIT D. GEIGER,

LS0605153RSG

• RESPONDENT.

Division of Enforcement Case No. 06 RSG 001

The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stats. Sec. 227.53 are:

Bridgit D. Geiger
W239 N7105 Lynne Anne Lane
Sussex, WI53089

Department of Regulation and Licensing
Division of Enforcement
P.O. Box 8935
Madison, WI 53708-8935

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August 2, 2007; the Secretary of t'he'Department of Regulation and Licensing
(Department) issued. an Order Fixing Costs in the above-referenced ma tter. Under the terms of
the Order Respondent Bridgit D. Geiger is required to pay the costs of the proceeding in the

• ount-o-f-$1^117.06-bySeeptember 1; •2007:-T-he-parti-es-in  this-matter-agree-to-the-terms-an' ' - -

conditions of the attached Stipulation and the Amended Order Fixing Costs, subj ect to the
approval of the Secretary of the Department. The Secretary has reviewed and approved the

• Stipulation agreement annexed to this Amended Order Fixing Costs. Accordingly, the
Department adopts the attached Stipulation and makes the following:

AMENDED. ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

I. Respondent Bridgit D. Geiger shall pay the costs of the proceeding in the amount of $13,117.06
to the Department with a first payment to be made in the amount of $3,117.06 by September 8, 2007.



IT IS FURTHER-ORDERED that:

2.' ' .Bridgit D. Geiger shall make subsequent quarterly principal payments in the
equal amount of $1,625.00 on December 1, March 1, June 1, and September 1 of each year
thereafter, until the balance of the costs in the amount of $10,000.00 is paid iii full, except that
the final payment shall be in the amount of the outstanding balance, of the costs in the amount.of
$250.00, in accordance with the Amortization Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. - If Bridgit D. Geiger shall default in the payment of any installment of principal
hereunder and such default shall continue for a period of ten (10) days after the receipt of written
notice thereof to Bridgit D. Geiger, the unpaid principal balance of this Order shall be '
immediately due and payable, together with interest incurred from September 1, 2007 until the
date of payment at the statutory rate of 12% per annum on the full amount of the principal
balance of $13,117:06.

4. Bridgit D. Geiger shall have the option to prepay without penalty, all or any portion of
the unpaid principal balance owed at any time.

5. All payments of the costs shall be mailed, delivered, or otherwise transmitted to:

Department Monitor
Division of Enforcement

Department of Regulation and Licensing
P.O. Box 8935, Madison, WI 53708-8935

Telephone (608) 261-7904, Fax (608) 266-2264

The manner of payment of the costs shall be determined by the Department Monitor.

6.. This Order is effective on the date of its signing.

DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND 'LICENSING

By: .l 1 07
Celia M. Jackson, Secre Date

2



EXHIBIT A

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Bridget D. Geiger
Case No. 06 RSG 001

Amortization Schedule

Year Month
Beginning
Principal

Payment
Amount

Principal
Balance After

Payment
1 2007 September 8, 2007 $13,117.06 $3,117.06 $10,000.00
2 2007 December 1, 2007 $10,000.00 $1,625.00 $8,375.00
3 2008 March 1, 2008 $8,375.00 $1,625.00 $6,750.00
4 2008 June 1, 2008 $6,750.00 $1,625.00 $5,125.00
*5 2008 September 1, 2008 .$5,125.00 $1,625.00 $3,500.00
6 2008 December 1, 2008 $3,500.00 $1,625.00 $1,875.00-
7 2009 March 1, 2009 $1,875.00 $1,625.00 $250.00
8 2009 June 1, 20.09 $250.00 $250.00 $0.00

3



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE DEPART ENT OF REGDLATION AND LICENSING

TN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
AGAINST ;

STIPULATION
BRIISGIT D. GEIGER,

LS0605153R.SG

RESPONDENT.

Division of Enforcement Case No. 06 RSG 001

It is hereby stipulated and agreed, by and between Bridgit D. Geiger, Respondent; and
Mark A. Herman, attorney for Complainant, State of Wisconsin, Department of Regulation and
Licensing, Division of Enforcement, as follows:

1; This Stipulation modifies an Order Faxing Costs issued in case number
LS0605I53RSO: The Order Fixing Costs was issued following hearing in which the Department.
of Regulation and Licensing (Department) concluded that Respondent engaged in unprofessional
conduct, revoked Respondent's license, and ordered Respondent to pay the costs of the
proceedings. Respondent consents to the modification of the Order Fixing Costs in lieu of
petitioning for judicial review of this matter in accordance with*the provisions of §§227.52 and
227.53, Wis. Stats.

2. Respondent understands that by signing this Stipulation she voluntarily and
knowingly waives all applicable rights afforded to her under the United States Consdtutian, the
Wisconsin Constitution, the Wisconsin Statutes, the Wisconsin Administrative Code, and any
other provisions of state or federal law, .

3_ Respondent has obtained the advice of legal counsel prior to signing this
Stipulation. •

4. Respondent agrees to the adoption of the attached Amended Order Fixing Costs
by the Department. The parties to the Stipulation consent to the entry of the attached Final
Decision and Order without further notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties.
Respondent waives all rights to any appeal of the Department's Final Decision and Order, if
adopted in the form as attached.

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Department, the parties
shall not be bound by the contents o f this Stipulation, and the Order Fixing Costs shall not be -

modified and shall stand, unless Respondent seeks judicial relief in accordance with the.
provisions of §§ 227.52 and 227.53, Wis. Stats. If this Stipulation is not accepted by the
Department, then the parties agree that they will not contend that the Department has been
prejudiced or biased in any manner by the consideration of this attempted resolution.



6. The parties to this Stipulation agree that the attorney or other agent for the
Division of Enforcement may appear before the Secretary of the Department, without the
presence of Respondent or her attorney, for purposes of speaking in suppo rt of this agreement
and answering questions that any person may have In connection with the Department's
deliberations on the Stipulation.

7. , Respondent is informed that should the Department adopt this Stipulation, the
Department's Amended Order Fixing Costs is a public record and will be published in
accordance with standard Department procedure.

8. The Division of Enforcement joins Respondent in recommending that the
Department adopt this Stipulation and issue the attached Amended Order Fixing Costs.

9
1̂

DateBRwGff . GlCZGF t
Responden
W239 N7105'Lynne Anne Lane
Sussex, WI 53089

MARK A. BE Date
Attorney, Division of Enforcement
1400 East Washington Avenue
Madison, WI 53708-8935

[Case No. 06 RSC3 001: Costs $13;117.06; Revocation.]

2


